


SECOND AMENDMENT TO COOPERATION AGREEMENT
This Second Amendment to the Cooperation Agreement (“Amendment”) is effective as of the 1st day of October, 2022, by and among the MILWAUKEE ART MUSEUM, INC. (“Museum”), the MILWAUKEE COUNTY WAR MEMORIAL, INC. (“WMC”), and MILWAUKEE COUNTY (“County”) (collectively the “Parties”).
RECITALS
WHEREAS, on the date of October 1, 2013, WMC and MAM entered into a Cooperation Agreement, together with the County, with respect to the use of their respective premises leased from the County at the Saarinen Building and the Kahler Addition; and
WHEREAS, the Cooperation Agreement was amended on 18 December, 2017 to create a Joint Facility Operation Committee; and
WHEREAS, the County, WMC and MAM are entering into an agreement terminating the lease between the County and WMC and the lease between the County and MAM, and entering into a Declaration of Condominium (the "Declaration") for the Lakefront Cultural Center Condominium (the "Condominium") and a Condominium Agreement of the Lakefront Cultural Center Condominium (the "Condominium Agreement"); 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:
1. Section 1.A. (“Term”) of the Cooperation Agreement is hereby amended as follows:
The Initial Term of the Agreement was from October 1, 2013 to September 30, 2022. The Agreement allowed for an extension of the Agreement, and all the terms and conditions, upon written agreement of the Parties hereto.
The Parties hereby agree to extend the term of the Cooperation Agreement for one additional year, per the terms of the Agreement. As a consequence, notwithstanding its execution date, this 2nd Amendment shall come into effect on 1 October 2022, and shall extend the term of the Cooperation Agreement until 30 September 2023.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment on the day, month and year first above written.



